
t::. PURCHASING ITEM 1. Ageni~m Number:
FOR

.\v COUNCIL AGENDA 2. Council Meeting Date:
_or,Arf_

Memo No. CA13-003 July 26, 20121l'1Jm'lbluesll/a.ft''J1x>IJiffirenCi!

TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 3. Date Prepared: JUly 2,2012

THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 4. Requesting Department: Municipal Utilities

5. SUBJECT: Approve Contract Amendment No. 2 to Wilson Engineers, pursuant to annual Contract
EN1 003-1 01, to increase the annual limit of the annual contract from $1,500,000 to $2,000,000.
6. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends Council approve Contract Amendment No. 2 to Wilson
Engineers, pursuant to annual Contract EN1003-101, to increase the annual limit of the annual contract
from $1,500,000 to $2,000,000.
7. BACKGROUNDIDISCUSSION: Staff anticipates needing services related to permitting, study and
design for water and wastewater facilities. Design of the projects requires a wide range of expertise and
experience. The City has improved project delivery time and efficiency through the use of annual contracts
with established design firms. These annual contracts provide consulting services for a range of projects
including permitting, studies, and design for water and wastewater facilities. Work will rotate among the five
firms based on availability and expertise.

Under this contract, individual project agreements will be prepared for execution and approval for each
project. Project agreements over $30,000 will be submitted for Council approval up to the annual
aggregate of $2,000,000. This action will save on the cost of the selection process and time to bring
individual projects forward.
8. EVALUATION: On May 10, 2012 Council awarded the contract extension for the first option year of the
annual permitting, study and design for water and wastewater facilities Contract EN1003-101. The contract
limit increase amount is not to exceed $2,000,000.
9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
Cost: $2,000,000
Savings: N/A
Long Term Costs: N/A

The owner/user department will provide funding for each project.
10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move Council approve Contract Amendment No. 2 to Wilson Engineers,
pursuant to annual Contract EN1003-1 01, to increase the annual limit of the annual contract from
$1,500,000 to $2,000,000, and authorize the Mayor to sign the contract documents.
ATTACHMENTS: Contract Amendment

APPROVALS--- ~ /'I

11.Re~gD~t 1.3, Department Head f
(

.L ~/AI './ .v,0.)// ./'
(John Kn~n, Utilities Engineering Manager Dave Sieger, MunipjPal Utilities Director

12. Tr::sportation & Dev:)ment 14. City Manager

~~.B-/~--
Bob Fortier, Capital Projects Manager Rich Dlugas

k?l~ /~, 11-' ,-!iH
Sheina Hug)fes, City Engineer

<



Ju1. 10. 2012 8:48PM

Q
Chandler Arizona

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2
TO ANNUAL CONTRACT NO.: EN1003-101.

No. 1061 P. 5

Project Name: Annual Permitting, Study, and Oeslgn Sel'V'lcGs for WaterlWastewater Facllfties
Project No.: EN1003-101

The City of Chandler (OITY) and Wilson Engineers, LLC, registered In the State of ArIzona, entered Into
an Annual Contract No. EN1003-101, dated June 3, 2011. This Amendment No.2 to that certain
Contract between the City Of Chandler (CITY) and Wilson Engineers, llC, (or Annual Oontract No.
EN1003·101 is entered into this _ day of ,2012.

WHEREAS the parties have determined that It Is necessary and deslfable for ANNUAL CONSULTANT'
to perform additional services for CITY;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Seo~ron 1,1 of the above referenced Contract, Is ~erebY amended by Increasing work tofal by
Five Hundred Thou8and dollara ($500,000) end reVIsed total worK to the ANNUAL
CONSULTANT by the City of Chandler in anyone-year oontract term to not exceed the sum of
Two Million dollars ($2,000,000). .

2. Section 4.2, of the above referenced Oontraot, Is hereby; amended to Increase the cumulative
total amount of fees paid to ANNUAL CONSULTANT from One Milnon Five Hundred Thousand
dollars ($1,500,000) to Two Million dollars ($2,~·O.OOO). I

3. All other terms and condItions of the aboVl~ referenced Agreement shall remain unchanged and
In full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF', the-parties have hereunto subscribed their name$ thls....:.....--
day of , 2012.

CITY OF CHANDLER:

By:

MAYOR Dare

APPROVE?D AS TO FORM:

CIty Attorney by:Y
ATTEST:

City Clerk SEAL

Secretary

WITNE:SS: (If Individual or Partnership)

ApproVed by Leglll e12011
EN1003 ·101 Alllend 2

PlIglJ 1 of1




